

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND, DBE,

Petitioner,

v.

FX NETWORKS, LLC AND PACIFIC 2.1
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS, SECOND DISTRICT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUZELLE M. SMITH
Counsel of Record

DON HOWARTH
HOWARTH & SMITH
523 West Sixth Street, Suite 728
Los Angeles, California 90014
(213) 955-9400
ssmith@howarth-smith.com

Counsel for Petitioner

283824



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| DECISIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Factual Background | 3 |
| B. State Court Proceedings | 9 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 13 |
| I. The First Amendment Does Not Grant Absolute Immunity to Docudramas Which Harm Living Persons by Publishing Known or Reckless Falsehoods..... | 13 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The California Court of Appeal’s Reasoning Conflicts with the Limited First Amendment Protection for Publication of Falsehoods this Court Has Repeatedly Enunciated | 13 |
| B. The New First Amendment Rule for Docudramas Conflicts with Holdings of Other Courts | 17 |
| II. Olivia de Havilland’s Case Should Be Reviewed by This Court Because It Involves an Important Constitutional Issue Which Affects Thousands of Public Figures and Private Persons Who May Be Involved in Public Issues | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, FILED MARCH 26, 2018 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — RULING OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, FILED SEPTEMBER 29, 2017..... | 41a |
| APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JULY 11, 2018..... | 75a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Browne v McCain</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (C.D. Cal. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Comedy III Prods., Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 25 Cal.4th 387 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 269 (2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>De Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 845 (2018) | 1 |
| <i>Eastwood v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 409 (1983)..... | 3 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> , 25 Cal.3d 860 (1979)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v.</i> <i>Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 1 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 423 P.3d 223 (Wash. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Reid v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01252 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)..... | 22 |
| <i>Street v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 645 F.2d 1227 (6th Cir. 1981)..... | 17 |
| <i>Thoroughbred Legends, LLC v.</i> <i>Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1275-BBM, 2008 WL 616253 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2008) | 17-18 |
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Washburn v. Wright</i> , 261 Cal. App. 2d 789 (1968) | 19 |
| <i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977). | 8, 12, 16, 19 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a). | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 | 1 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3344. | 1, 2 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(a) | 2 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(d) | 3 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 | 9, 19 |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(c)(1) | 12 |
| Amy J. Field, <i>A Curtain Call for Docudrama- Defamation Actions: A Clear Standard Takes a Bow</i> , 8 Loy. L.A. Ent. L. Rev. 113 (1988). | 17 |
| Bonnie Eslinger, <i>De Havilland Takes ‘Feud’ Fight to California High Court</i> , LAW360 (May 3, 2018), https://www.law360.com/articles/1040764 | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Chandra Johnson, <i>Documentary Films Are Becoming More Popular – But Are They Fact or Fiction</i> , DESERET NEWS (July 7, 2016), https://www.deseretnews.com/article/865657443/Documentary-films-are-becoming-more-popular--but-are-they-fact-or-fiction.html | 15, 20 |
| CNN Library, <i>Olivia de Havilland Fast Facts</i> , CNN, https://www.cnn.com/2013/01/21/us/olivia-de-havilland-fast-facts/index.html (last updated June 25, 2018) | 4 |
| <i>Complete Audio Olivia de Havilland Lawsuit Hearing “Feud: Bette Davis & Joan Crawford,”</i> YOUTUBE (Mar. 23, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=48J9xfQR1d8 | 19-20 |
| David A. Anderson, <i>Is Libel Law Worth Reforming?</i> , 140 U. PA. L. Rev. 487 (1991) | 21 |
| ELLIS AMBURN, <i>OLIVIA DE HAVILLAND AND THE GOLDEN AGE OF HOLLYWOOD</i> (2018) | 5, 6, 7 |
| Eriq Gardner, <i>Olivia de Havilland, Now 102, Will Take ‘Feud’ to Supreme Court</i> , HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Aug. 23, 2018), https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/thr-esq/actress-olivia-de-havilland-now-102-will-take-feud-supreme-court-1137142 | 8, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Gavin Phillipson, <i>Press freedom, the public interest and privacy</i> , in <i>COMPARATIVE DEFAMATION AND PRIVACY LAW</i> 136 (Andrew T. Kenyon ed., Cambridge Intellectual Property and Information Law 2016) | 16 |
| James Poniewozik, <i>Review: 'Feud: Bette and Joan,' A Clash of the Gossip Girls</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> (Mar. 2, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/02/arts/television/feud-bette-joan-tv-review-fx.html | 5 |
| Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 <i>DUKE L.J.</i> 855 (2000) | 21 |
| Megan Moshayedi, <i>Defamation by Docudrama: Protecting Reputations from Derogatory Speculation</i> , 1993 <i>U. Chi. Legal F.</i> 331 (1993) | 21 |
| Nardine Saad, <i>Appellate Court Hears Arguments In Hollywood Legend Olivia de Havilland's 'Feud' Lawsuit</i> , <i>L.A. TIMES</i> (Mar. 20, 2018), http://www.latimes.com/entertainment/tv/la-et-st-dehavilland-feud-appeal-20180320-story.html | 8 |
| Ninth Circuit Court Conference, <i>Rights of Publicity Law</i> , <i>C-SPAN</i> (July 26, 2018), https://www.c-span.org/video/?448660-2/ninth-circuit-court-conference-rights-publicity-law | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Paul Brownfield, <i>At 101, a Survivor of Hollywood's Golden Age Throws Down the Gauntlet</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 3, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/03/style/olivia-dehavilland-fx-ryan-murphy-lawsuit.html | 8 |
| Press Release, Mills College, Immigrants' Rights Advocate to Deliver Commencement Address at Mills College (Apr. 11, 2018), https://www.mills.edu/news/press-releases/immigrants-rights-advocate-to-deliver-commencement-address.php | 4 |
| ROBERT C. POST, CONSTITUTIONAL DOMAINS (1995) | 21 |
| Robert C. Post, <i>The Social Foundations of Defamation Law: Reputation and the Constitution</i> , 74 CAL. L. REV. 691 (1986). | 21 |
| Saul S. Rostamian et al., <i>Based on True Events</i> , L.A. LAWYER, May 2018, at 16 | 8 |
| Scott Feinberg, <i>Emmys: Ryan Murphy on the Role the Oscars Play Throughout 'Feud' (Q&A)</i> , HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Apr. 1, 2017), https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/race/emmys-ryan-murphy-role-oscars-play-throughout-feud-q-a-990187 | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Scott Feinberg, <i>New Details About the Joan Fontaine-Olivia de Havilland Feud Revealed</i> , HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Dec. 17, 2013), https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/race/ joan-fontaine-olivia-de-havilland-666087 | 4-5 |
| Summer Hargrove, <i>Our Own Miss de Havilland</i> , TRINITÉ, Autumn 2006, https://issuu.com/ americancathedralinparis/docs/trinitefall06 | 4 |
